
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 January 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 26th January, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

3. Minutes 9 - 12

Public Document Pack



To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 6 October 2014 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policies 13 - 56

5. Treasury Management Update and Annual Investment Strategy 
2015/16 

57 - 92

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

6. Accounting Policies for 2014/15 Financial Statements 93 - 106

7. Internal Audit Charter 107 - 112

8. Audit Commission - Proposed Work Programme and Scales of 
Fees 2015/16 

113 - 128

Matters submitted for Information

9. Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 129 - 138

10. Update on Work of Internal Audit During 2014/15 139 - 152

11. Grant Thornton Publication: Rising to the Challenge - the 
Evolution of Local Government 

153 - 154

12. Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update 155 - 168

13. Grant Certification Work 2013/14 169 - 182

14. Urgent Items 183 - 184

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

15. Exclusion of Press and Public 185 - 186

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

16. Urgent Items 187 - 188

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S M King
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley

Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr T J Robins



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 6th October, 2014

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Edmondston-
Low (Vice-Chairman)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 14/40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 14/41   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 16 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 14/42   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to August 2014/15 and reviewed the risk parameters and 
management arrangements contained within the current Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  
Members were invited to endorse the action taken by officers in respect 
of treasury management activity to date, to retain the current risk 
parameters and note the change in management responsibility for the 
Council’s core fund investments.

Reference was made to regulatory changes affecting funds traded in the 
USA and reforms in progress in Europe but Members were advised that 
any impact on the Council’s cash management operation would be 
unlikely before the next financial year.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to August 2014 be endorsed;

(2) the transfer of responsibility for core fund investments to In-house 
management with effect from 1 August 2014 be noted; and

(3) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 14/43   LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on issues covered by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 including the new decentralised audit regime associated with the 
abolition of the Audit Commission.  Reference was made to provisions 
for opting in to sector-led collective procurement arrangements which 
would obviate the need for an authority to have an independent auditor 
panel.  Concern was expressed about an amendment to the legislative 
framework for council tax referendums in which increases set by levying 
bodies were taken into account in determining whether a proposed 
council tax increase would be deemed “excessive”.

Details were also given of a recent Department for Communities and 
Local Government consultation paper about secondary legislation 
needed to give effect to the new local audit arrangements.  Particular 
reference was made to the provisions regarding collective procurement 
and proposed changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations that 
would reduce the timescale for preparation and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts.  A response to the consultation had been 
submitted in liaison with the Chairmen of the Audit and General 
Purposes Committees, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property in order to meet the deadline of 18 July 2014.  

RESOLVED:  That the response to the consultation previously agreed 
with the Chairmen of the Audit and General Purposes Committees, 
together with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 14/44   HALF YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarised the Internal Audit 
work completed for the period April to September 2014.  An update was 

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014

given on the current staffing situation with the team focusing on 
assurance work.  A revision of the agreed Annual Internal Audit Plan 
would be required and it was noted that a revised plan would be 
presented to the January 2015 meeting of the Committee.

In response to comments by Members in relation to the presentation of 
audit reviews, it was agreed that future reports would provide more 
information on the results of the recommendation follow up process.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 14/45   EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON OUTCOME OF AUDIT OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the audit of the Council’s Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2014.  It was noted that under the Council’s constitutional 
arrangements the External Auditor’s report had been presented to and 
approved by the General Purposes Committee on 1 September 2014 
and there had been no material issues needing to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee following the audit.  Members were advised 
that an unqualified opinion had subsequently been issued by the 
External Auditor on 23 September 2014.

Mr T Greenlee presented Grant Thornton’s report which was provided as 
an annex and drew attention to an action plan in connection with the 
valuation of assets.  He expressed appreciation of the standard of work 
at Tonbridge and Malling and thanked the Financial Services team for 
their support during the audit.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 14/46   NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the 
performance of the corporate fraud prevention section in relation to the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises.  It also gave a summary of a 
recent report issued by the Audit Commission entitled ‘Outcomes and 
Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers – 2012/13’ 
including a check-list to help Members assess their authority’s 
performance in relation to NFI.  A copy of the questions and suggested 
answers were set out at Annex 2 to the report.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 14/47   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 October 2014

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 14/48   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL - JUNE 2014 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April to June 2014.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.24 pm

Page 12



Audit  - Part 1 Public 26 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES

Summary
This report informs Members of the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the 
Council. The review has identified that some minor changes are required to the Anti-Fraud 
& Corruption Policy and the Housing & Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy and 
recommends that these changes are adopted.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy is used to provide structure to the 
combating of fraud and corruption, which the Council may be subject to. Due to 
their specific investigation requirements, separate policies have been developed 
specifically for Housing & Council Tax Benefit Fraud and for Council Tax Fraud 
including council tax reduction, discounts and exemptions.

1.1.2 It is a requirement that these policies are reviewed annually and the updates to 
these following the annual review are summarised in this report. The Policy 
documents are also attached as annexes with proposed deletions scored through 
and additions shown in red italics for ease of reference.

1.2 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy

1.2.1 This policy was last reviewed and approved by Council in February 2014. The 
recent review has identified some minor changes are required to the policy, which 
are detailed in the following paragraphs. A copy of the revised policy is also 
attached. [Annex 1]

1.2.2 References to the Audit Commission at paragraphs 4.20, 5.2 and 7.2 have been 
deleted due to their pending abolition and at paragraphs 5.2 and 7.2 have been 
replaced with Grant Thornton LLP as the Council’s External Auditor.

1.2.3 The Fraud Manager has been added to the list of contacts at paragraph 5.4

1.2.4 Members are a
[...]
 drugs other than those prescribed.
 Officers should disclose to their line manager if they are or have been subject 

to any: summons, charge, or arrest.

Information

 Officers must treat all information gathered for evidential purposes during an 
investigation as confidential and, must not deliberately or negligently:

 Disclose such information to an unauthorised third party.
 Reveal the source of the information to an authorised third party.

 Personal Injury and Damage to Property

 Officers, must exercise all reasonable care to prevent injury to the person, 
loss or damage to the public and private property, and must not:

 Forcibly enter public or private property except to save life or prevent serious 
injury or on the invitation of the occupier or other responsible person or 
constable.

 Deliberately or negligently destroy or damage any property.
 Seize or retain any property without lawful authority.
 Use threatening physical violence towards a colleague or member of the 

public.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 26 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance &Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY FOR 2015/16

1.1 The report provides details of investments undertaken and returns achieved 
in the first nine months of the current financial year and provides an 
introduction to the Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.  Members are 
invited to recommend adoption of the Strategy to Cabinet.

1.2 Introduction

1.2.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable’.

1.2.2 The Act also requires the Council to set out its Treasur
[...]
ingent Treasury Management Procedures it 
is considered that any risks to the authority implicit in the 2015/16 Strategy have 
been minimised.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Cabinet:

1) note the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014;

2) reduce the current minimum long-term credit requirement from Fitch ‘A’  to 
Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; 

3) adopts the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16 set out at [Annex 3].

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 62



 Annex 1
Investment Summary as at 2 January 2015

Counterparty Sovereign

Fitch Credit rating Capita
Credit

Worthiness/
Suggested
Duration

Limit

 Investment type
(Specified/Non-

specified)
[Statement date

to Maturity]

Investment
from Maturity Date

Principal
sum

invested
£

 Return
(coupon /

yield at
purchase)

%

% of total
investments Instrument

type

Core
Funds

£

Cash
Flow

£

Lo
ng

 T
er

m

Sh
or

t T
er

m

Vi
ab

ili
ty

Su
pp

or
t

Bank of Scotland UK A F1 a- 1 1 year Specified 11/04/2014 13/04/2015 1,000,000 0.95% Fixed deposit 1,000,000
Bank of Scotland UK A F1 a- 1 1 year Specified 14/10/2014 14/04/2015 1,000,000 0.70% Fixed deposit 1,000,000

Bank of Scotland Total 2,000,000 7.57%
Barclays Bank UK A F1 a 1 6 months Specified 29/08/2014 29/05/2015 1,000,000 0.80% Fixed deposit 1,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 a 1 6 months Specified 22/10/2014 22/07/2015 1,250,000 0.78% Fixed deposit 1,250,000

Barclays Bank Total 2,250,000 8.52%
BNP Paribas MMF Luxembourg AAA mmf (Eq) - - 5 years Specified 02/01/2015 05/01/2015 2,100,000 0.46% Call - MMF 2,100,000

BNP Paribas MMF Total 2,100,000 7.95%
Goldman Sachs MMF Ireland AAA mmf - - 5 years Specifi
[...]
 approval.  

1.1.2 The only change is as a result of Grant Thornton’s recommendation following the 
audit of the 2013/14 Accounts in respect of the interim revaluation of assets.  The 
intention is to ask the Council’s external valuers to provide a valuation of the asset 
category subject to revaluation in year and also interim valuations in respect of our 
major assets, i.e. council offices, leisure premises and car parks where 
appropriate.  The new accounting policy can be found below.

Land and Buildings

The Borough Council has a policy of revaluing its property assets on a rolling 
programme such that the intervals between valuations do not exceed 5 years.  
The programme is as follows:

Asset Category Year of Valuation
Properties for Community Use 2008/09 Completed
Public Conveniences 2009/10 Completed
Council Offices 2010/11 Completed
Car Parks 2011/12 Completed
Leisure Premises 2012/13 Completed
Properties for Community Use 2013/14 Completed

In addition to the valuation of the asset category above the Code requires the 
Council to consider material changes in other assets not due for revaluation in 
year under the five year rolling programme. The Council’s external valuers will 
undertake interim valuations in respect of our major assets, i.e. council offices, 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 26 January 2015 

leisure premises and car parks where appropriate.  Where the interim valuation 
shows a movement of £100,000 or more the Balance Sheet values will be 
updated accordingly.

The valuations reviews are carried out by a qualified surveyor in accordance with 
the latest guidance issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) 
and based on the market value for existing use or where a market value cannot be 
determined as the property is of a specialist nature the depreciated replacement 
cost.  The method used will be explained in the notes to the Accounts.  Items of 
plant that are integral to the operation of a build
[...]
 Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 AUDIT COMMISSION – PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALES OF 
FEES 2015/16

This report informs Members of the Audit Commission’s Proposed Work 
Programme and Scales of Fees for 2015/16. 

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Attached for information at [Annex 1] is the Audit Commission’s 2015/16 
Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees.  Members should note that this 
is technically a consultation process and the return date for comments was 9 
January 2015.  It was considered on this occasion there were no particular 
comments that needed to be made in response to the consultation.

1.1.2 As Members will be aware, the Commission announced significant reductions in 
audit fees from 2012/13 onwards, following an exercise to outsource the work of 
its in-house audit practice.  These fee reductions were achieved as a combined 
result of the Commission’s bulk purchasing power and internal efficiency savings.  
When the Commission announced the reductions, it said it expected these lower 
audit fees to apply for five years, from 2012/13 to 2016/17, subject to annual 
review.

1.1.3 The Commission do not plan to make any changes to the work programme for 
2015/16, but are proposing to reduce scale fees by a further 25% as a result of a 
recent procurement exercise to retender the work undertaken under their older 
contracts with audit firms.

1.1.4 From 1 April 2015, Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAAL), set up by 
the Local Government Association as an independent company, will oversee the 
Commission’s audit contracts until they end in 2017, or 2020 if extended by 
DCLG.  PSAA’s responsibilities will include setting fees, appointing auditors and 
monitoring the quality of auditors’ work.  The responsibility for making 
arrangements for housing benefit subsidy certification and for publishing the 
Commission’s value for money profiles tool will also transfer to PSAA.  The 
Commission’s other functions will also transfer to new 
[...]


AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the receipt of the Annual 
Audit Letter.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 As in previous years the Annual Audit Letter summarises the main outcomes from 
the work carried out by our external auditors and in this case for the year ended 
31 March 2014.  As such it repeats the headline messages in the Audit Findings 
Report reported to this Committee in October. 

1.1.2 The Letter is the prime means through which the results of audit and performance 
assessment work are communicated to Members, the public and other 
stakeholders.  A copy of the Annual Audit Letter for the year 2013/14 is attached 
at [Annex 1].

1.1.3 I arranged for the Letter to be circulated to all Members by e-mail and for it to be 
made available on the Council’s website.

1.1.4 The key messages drawn from the letter are set out below:

1) The Council’s accounts were produced to a high standard.

2) The Council continues to have a strong focus on effective financial 
management, with a robust medium term planning framework and well 
established processes for budget monitoring.

3) There is an effective framework to address financial pressures and to 
deliver planned savings.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The Audit Letter fulfils the requirement to communicate the results of audit activity 
to Members, the public and other stakeholders.

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 26 January 2015 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 None.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The work carried out by our external auditors gives an independent and informed 
opinion of the Council’s performance and financial management and is an 
important component of the Council’s accountability to its residents and council 
taxpayers.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Sharon Shelton

Sharon Shelton
Di
[...]
 to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 168



Audit  - Part 1 Public 26 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK 2013/14

This report summarises the findings from the certification by Grant 
Thornton of the 2013/14 housing benefit subsidy claim. The report of the 
external auditors is attached at [Annex 1].

1.1 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim

1.1.1 For the year 2013/14, the Council’s gross expenditure for Housing Benefit totalled 
£34.6 million.  By way of comparison, this level of expenditure represents around 
40% of gross expenditure of the Council as a whole.

1.1.2 The majority of this expenditure is met by monthly instalments paid to the Council 
by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), based on initial and mid-year 
estimates provided by the Council.

1.1.3 A final claim is submitted to the DWP at the end of the financial year including a 
balancing sum.  This sum is the difference between the amount the Council has 
received through the year based on estimates and the subsidy due based on 
actual expenditure.  The balance owed to the Council to the DWP in 2013/14 was 
£3,567.  

The claim is subject to audit carried out by an auditor appointed by the DWP, in 
our case Grant Thornton on behalf of the Audit Commission.  Any weaknesses or 
errors identified during the inspection are reported to the DWP in a letter from the 
auditor.  The term ‘qualification
[...]
pendently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 182



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 183

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 185

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 187

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policies
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 Treasury Management Update and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Accounting Policies for 2014/15 Financial Statements
	Annex

	7 Internal Audit Charter
	Annex

	8 Audit Commission - Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2015/16
	Annex
	Introduction
	Background
	Audit contracts
	2015/16 fees
	Joint committees
	Police bodies

	Fees beyond 2015/16
	Responding to this consultation

	Proposed work programme for 2015/16
	Audit
	Auditors’ local value for money work
	Certification work
	National reports

	Proposed scales of fees for 2015/16
	Scales of audit fees for local government and police bodies
	Pension fund audits
	Certification work
	Value added tax

	Next steps
	Appendix 1 - Transfer of Audit Commission functions



	9 Annual Audit Letter 2013/14
	Annex

	10 Update on Work of Internal Audit During 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	11 Grant Thornton Publication: Rising to the Challenge - the Evolution of Local Government
	12 Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update
	Annex

	13 Grant Certification Work 2013/14
	Annex

	14 Urgent Items
	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 26th January, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr S M King and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr D Wells (Engagement Lead)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs F A Kemp 
and Mrs A S Oakley

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 6 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

With reference to Minute AU 14/44, it was noted that a revised Internal 
Audit Plan was no longer required as the team was now fully resourced.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 15/3   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the Council.  A 
number of changes had been highlighted which were recommended for 
adoption and Members identified some further drafting amendments.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the following draft policies:

(1) the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to the amendment of paragraph 4.12 regarding 
declaration of gifts or hospitality to be consistent with the 
Constitution;



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

2

(2) the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy, as set out 
at Annex 2 to the report, subject to deletion of the reference to 
‘Here and Now’ in paragraph 5.2 and to an explanation of the 
removal of paragraph 5.6 regarding the Investigation Manager’s 
quarterly report on the outcome of referrals; and

(3) the Council Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud 
Policy, as set out at Annex 3 to the report, subject to the 
corresponding removal of paragraph 5.6 regarding circulation of a 
quarterly report on the outcome of referrals.

AU 15/4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year together with an introduction to the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

An explanation was given for the under-performance against budget 
attributable to the lower than expected return delivered by the external 
fund manager prior to transfer of the management of core funds in-
house from 1 August 2014.  Details were given of the current investment 
position and internal lending list.  The Committee was advised that 
Capita, the Council’s treasury advisors, had amended their credit 
worthiness methodology to a minimum long-term credit rating of Fitch  
‘A-‘ or equivalent rather than Fitch ‘A’ and this had been included in the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014 be 
noted;

(2) the current minimum long-term credit requirement be reduced 
from Fitch ‘A’ to Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; and

(3) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16, as set out at Annex 3 to the 
report, be adopted.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/5   ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2014/15 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Accounting Policies proposed to be used in the preparation of the 
Financial Statements for 2014/15.  It was noted that the only change 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

3

resulted from Grant Thornton’s recommendation following the audit of 
the 2013/14 Accounts in respect of the interim revaluation of assets.  
The report set out the proposed new accounting policy in respect of 
Land and Buildings to which was added the following sentence at the 
end of the second paragraph:  “The Council’s external valuers will also 
advise annually on any further work required to identify material changes 
in asset valuations”.

RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation 
of the Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 1 to the report and 
amended at the meeting, be endorsed and commended to the General 
Purposes Committee at its meeting on 2 February 2014.

AU 15/6   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter and highlighted a 
minor amendment to reflect the change of title of the Audit Manager to 
Audit and Assurance Manager.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Charter, as set out at the Annex to 
the report, be noted and endorsed.

AU 15/7   AUDIT COMMISSION - PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME AND 
SCALES OF FEES 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced the 
Audit Commission’s Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 
2015/16.  It was noted that the Commission did not plan to make any 
changes to the work programme but was proposing to reduce the scale 
of fees by a further 25% as a result of a recent procurement exercise.  
This was welcomed by Members in the current financial climate.

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Commission’s proposed Work Programme 
and Scales of Fees for 2015/16 be noted and endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/8   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Committee of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
main outcomes from the work carried out by the external auditors for the 
year ended 31 March 2014.  The letter repeated the headline messages 
in the Audit Findings Report presented to the Committee in October 
2014 which were that the Council’s accounts were produced to a high 
standard, there continued to be a strong focus on effective financial 
management and a robust framework for addressing financial pressures 
and delivering planned savings.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

4

Members welcomed the letter and thanked all staff involved.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/9   UPDATE ON WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT DURING 2014/15 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the 
progress of the Internal Audit Team against the agreed 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan.  Further to Minute AU 14/44, Members were advised that it 
had been unnecessary to issue a revised plan since the recruitment of 
two full-time posts would enable the approved plan to be completed.  A 
summary was given of the current status of all assurance reviews on the 
2014/15 plan and, as requested at the last meeting, more information 
was provided on the results of the recommendation follow-up process.

Members thanked the Internal Audit Team for their efforts during difficult 
circumstances and requested that their best wishes be conveyed to the 
Chief Internal Auditor.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/10   GRANT THORNTON PUBLICATION: RISING TO THE CHALLENGE 
- THE EVOLUTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to 
receipt of Grant Thornton’s publication ‘Rising to the challenge – The 
evolution of local government’ assessing whether local authorities had 
arrangements in place to ensure their sustainable financial future.  It was 
noted that the overall message was positive, the study finding that most 
local authorities had continued to rise to the challenge posed by 
government reductions.  The key messages drawn from the latest 
Annual Audit Letter highlighted the effectiveness of the measures taken 
by the Council and reference was made to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which allowed the financial pressures to be addressed in a 
measured and controlled way.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/11   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced 
Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors.  Mr Wells commented on the various 
elements of the report, in particular that Grant Thornton’s national report 
‘2020 Vision’ pointed to a time for radical discussion of ways of 
achieving a sustainable future for local government.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

5

AU 15/12   GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK 2013/14 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation summarised 
the findings from the certification by Grant Thornton of the 2013/14 
housing benefit subsidy claim.  It was noted that this was now the only 
claim requiring certification and clarification given that the balance owed 
to the Council by the DWP in 2013/14 was £3,567.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm


